
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

12 May 2016 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 

Steven Kelly 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
[...]
HURCH ROAD, SOUTH HORNCHURCH (Pages 55 - 72) 

 
 

8 P1210.15 - 1 KILMARTIN WAY, ELM PARK, HORNCHURCH (Pages 73 - 98) 

 
 

9 P1652.15 - 2 BROOKLANDS ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 99 - 118) 

 
 

10 P1714.15 - 62 GREAT GARDENS ROAD, HORNCHURCH (Pages 119 - 134) 

 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 

12 May 2016 
 

 
 

Application 
No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
P1791.15 
 

 
Hacton 

 
70 Central Drive (land adj), Hornchurch 

 
P1801.15 

 
Romford 
Town 
 

 
16 Hearn Road, Romford 

 
P0293.16 

 
Upminster 

 
5 Ockendon Road, North Ockendon, 
Upminster 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 12th May 2016
 

 

 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site comprises a piece of land on the corner of Central Drive and Kempton
Avenue.
 
The site measures approximately 6.8m wide and 36.5m long.  It is currently grassed and enclosed
by railings. The surrounding area is residential in character and comprises of predominantly two
storey semi-detached dwellings.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The application seeks permission for a new 2-storey detached dwelling.
 
The dwelling would measure 5.4m wide by 10.6m deep.  The proposal would be finished with a
hipped roof measuring 5.2m to eaves and 7.8m to the ridge. The dwelling would have a gross
internal floor area of approximately 90m².
 
Two parking spaces would be provided to the front of the site, with access from Central Drive.
Private amenity space of 140m² would be provided to the rear of the dwelling.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
None
 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
Notifications were sent out to 14 neighbouring and no letters of objection were received
 
H
[...]
 contrary to Policy DC61 of the LDF Core Strategy and
Development Control Policies DPD.

2. Reason for Refusal - Planning Obligation
In the absence of a legal agreement to secure contributions towards the demand for school
places arising from the development, the proposal fails to satisfactorily mitigate the
infrastructure impact of the development, contrary to the provisions of Policies DC29 and
DC72 of the Development Control Policies DPD and Policy 8.2 of the London Plan.

INFORMATIVES

1. Refusal - No negotiation ENTER DETAILS
Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: Consideration was given to seeking
amendments, but given conflict with adopted planning policy, notification of intended refusal
and the reason(s) for it was given to the agent via phone conversation on various stages
throughout the process.

2. Refusal and CIL (enter amount)
The proposal, if granted planning permission on appeal, would be liable for the Mayor of
London Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Based upon the information supplied with the
application, the CIL payable would be £1800. Further details with regard to CIL are available

Page 7



from the Council's website.

Page 8



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 12th May 2016
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
The application has been called-in by Councillor Frederick Thompson on the grounds that he
considers the proposed development has merit and should be looked on favourably.
BACKGROUND 
 
The application was deferred at the Committee meeting on 10 March 2016 in order to allow Staff to
negotiate a revised scheme which provides 6no. (1 for 1) on site parking spaces.
 
A revised car parking layout plan has been submitted by the applicant which would provide 6no. off
street car parking spaces requested by Members. A grid of four parking spaces would be set out to
the north of the proposed block, with two of the spaces accessed directly via a new droppe
[...]
Services Committee 
meeting of 17 July 2014 for the erection of 5 No. two-bed chalet style bungalows.   
The current proposal relates to the variation of condition 2 of P1053.13 in order to 
allow an increase to the size of the rear dormers of the row of terraces. 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into Deed of Variation.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
That the Committee notes that the proposed development is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. 
The applicable fee is based on an internal gross floor area of 448.2m² which 
equates to a Mayoral CIL payment of £8,964.   
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Deed of Variation under Section 106A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the legal agreement completed 
on 13 October 2014 in respect of planning permission P1053.13 by varying the 
definition of Planning Permission which shall mean either planning permission 
P1053.13 as originally granted or planning permission P1809.15. 
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential amendments the 
Section 106 agreement dated 13 October 2014, all recitals, terms, covenants and 
obligations in the said Section 106 agreement dated 13 October 2014 will remain 
unchanged. 
 
The applicant would also be required to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in 
association with the preparation of a Deed of Variation, prior to completion of the 
deed, irrespective of whether the deed is completed. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised that upon the completion of 
the Deed of Variation that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later 
than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
Reason:  To co
[...]
This proposal seeks outline consent for two, two bedroom bungalows with all matters 
reserved. In all respects, the proposal is considered to accord with the relevant 
policies contained in the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document and The London Plan. A Section 106 Legal Agreement 
is required to secure a financial contribution towards education provision. It is 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 to be paid prior to the commencement of 
the development, to be used for educational purposes in accordance with the 
Policy DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document. 
 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the planning obligation prior to its completion irrespective of whether the 
obligation is completed. 

 

 The payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to 
the completion of the obligation. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal agreement 
to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant outline planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out below. 
 
1. Reserved matters - Details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout, and 

scale, (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the lo
[...]
 out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 and the obligations are considered to have satisfied the 
following criteria:- 

 
(a)Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b)Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
 
 

Page 44



 
 

 
                      REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Site Description: 
 
1.1 The application site comprises land in between, and to the rear of, 58-62 New 

Zealand Way, Rainham. The site contains 15 garages associated with 
adjoining properties. The rear gardens of two storey dwellings (some of which 
consist of maisonettes) back onto the site to the north and west. There is a 
timber paling fence with gates that provide access to a neighbouring garage 
adjacent to the west of the site. There is a building utilised by Rainham 
Plastics located adjacent to the south eastern boundary of the site. There is 
an access road leading to La Salette Primary School and a single storey 
building to the south west of the application site, which comprises of 
classrooms and a group/resources/music room. The site is accessed from 
New Zealand Way.  

 
2. Description of development: 
 
2.1 The application is for outline permission for 2 no. two bedroom, three person, 

single storey dwellings including the associated amenity space and car 
parking with all matters reserved. Appearance, siting, landscaping, scale and 
layout are the reserved matters.  

 
2.2 The proposal features a pair of single storey bungalows with pitched roofs. 

According to the indicative plans, each dwelling comprises of one single and 
one double bedroom, a bathroom and an open plan kitchen/lounge/dining 
room. There is a turning head and an area of hardstanding with landscaping in 
the corners of the site to the front of the dwellings.  

 
2.2 The indicative plans suggest that the dwellings would have a combined width 

of approximately 15.7 m
[...]
is recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 to be paid prior to the commencement of 
the development, to be used for educational purposes in accordance with the 
Policy DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document. 
 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council‟s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the planning obligation prior to its completion irrespective of whether the 
obligation is completed. 

 

 The payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to 
the completion of the obligation. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal agreement 
to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant outline planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out below. 
 
1. Reserved matters - Details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout, and 

scale, (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before any development 
begins and the development shall be carried out as approved. 

 
Reason: This is outline permission only and these matters have been reserved 
for the subsequent approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 56



 
 

2. Time limit – Application/s for approval of the reserved matters shall be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority within three y
[...]
don Valley House, Canon Barns Road, 
East Hanningfield, Essex, CM3 8BD. Tel: 03457 820999. 

 
5. The planning obligations recommended in this report have been subject to the 

statutory tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 and the obligations are considered to have satisfied the 
following criteria:- 

 
(a)Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b)Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 

 
                      REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Site Description: 
 
1.1 The application site comprises land in between, and to the rear of, 79-81 

Christchurch Avenue, Rainham. The rear gardens of two storey dwellings in 
Dominion Way and Christchurch Avenue back onto the site to the east, south 
and west. The rear gardens of neighbouring properties in Collingwood Road 
and commercial properties including Travis Perkins builder‟s merchant are 
located adjacent to the northern boundary of the site.  
 

2. Description of development: 
 
2.1 The application is for outline permission for 2 no. two bedroom, three person, 

single storey dwellings including the associated amenity space and car 
parking with all matters reserved. Appearance, siting, landscaping, scale and 
layout are the reserved matters.  

 
2.2 The proposal features a pair of single storey bungalows with pitched roofs. 

According to the indicative plans, each dwelling comprises of one single and 

Page 63



 
 

one double bedroom, a bathroom and an open plan kitchen/lounge/dining 
room. There are three car parking spaces and an area of hardstanding with 
some landscaping on the perimeter of the site to the front of the dwellings.  

 
2.2 The indicative plans suggest that the dwellings would have a combined width 

of approximately 18.7 metres and a depth of between 7.6 and 11.3 metres as 
the front façade of the dwellings would be staggered. The dwellings would 
[...]
at planning permission is granted subject to conditions 
and the applicant entering into a legal agreement.  
 
The application was deferred from the 31st March meeting for staff to clarify a 
number of points in relation to car parking, access and visibility, road adoption and 
maintenance.  This information is presented below.   
 
The application site is Council owned land. 
  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That it be noted that proposed development is liable for the Mayors Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The 
applicable fee is based on 1,793.6 square metres of new gross internal floor space. 
The proposal would therefore give rise to the requirement of a £35,872 Mayoral 
CIL payment (subject to indexation).   
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the completion of a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 
• A financial contribution of £108,000 to be used for educational purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 

and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council‟s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

Page 74



 
 
 
 
• The provision on site of a minimum of 50% of the units as affordable 

housing. 
 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 

completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
1. Time Limit 
 
The development to which this perm
[...]
ge works and landscaping, 
following the demolition of all existing buildings. 
 
It raises considerations in relation to the impact on the character and appearance 
of the streetscene, the impact on the residential amenity of the future occupants 
and of neighbouring residents and the suitability of the proposed parking and 
access arrangements.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects and it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 
and that the applicable fee is based on an internal gross floor area of 544m² 
(821m² minus existing floor area of 277m²) and amounts to £10,880.   
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £60,000 to be used for educational purposes   
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 

and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in 

association with the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of 
the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 

monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement. 

Page 100



 
 
 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant 
planning permission subject to the 
[...]
 ROMFORD
	6 P1628.15 - 58-62  NEW ZEALAND WAY (LAND BETWEEN), SOUTH HORNCHURCH
	7 P1630.15 - 79-81 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, SOUTH HORNCHURCH
	8 P1210.15 - 1 KILMARTIN WAY, ELM PARK, HORNCHURCH
	9 P1652.15 - 2 BROOKLANDS ROAD, ROMFORD
	10 P1714.15 - 62 GREAT GARDENS ROAD, HORNCHURCH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

12 May 2016 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace (Chairman), Ray Best, Steven Kelly, 
+Linda Trew and +Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder and 
Robby Misir. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Michael White (for Philippa Crowder) and 
Councillor Linda Trew (for Robby Misir). 
 
Councillor Frederick Thompson was also present for part of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
452 P1791.15 - 70 CENTRAL DRIVE (LAND ADJACENT TO), HORNCHURCH  

 
The application before Members sought permission for a new 2-storey 
detached dwelling with private amenity space and off street parking. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the current use of the land which 
was a grassed area that was not in use and would be an ideal site for a 
residential dwelling. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 
2016 

 

 

 

Members also discussed the merits of keeping the land in its current form as 
occasional green areas helped soften the streetscene. 
 
Members agreed that the proposal was a judgement call with pros and cons 
of leaving the site as was or developing it. 
 
Members noted that the proposal qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of 
£1,800. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused however 
following a motion to approve the granting of planning permission which was 
carried by 6 votes to 5 it was RESOLVED that subject to a Section 106 
Agreement for £6,000 education contribution and suitable conditions agreed 
by the Head of Regulatory Services that planning permission be agreed. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 5. 
 
Councillors Wallace, Kelly, White, Best, Trew and Donald voted for the 
resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn, Nunn, Whitney, Martin and Williamson voted against 
the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 

453 P1801.15 - 16 HEARN ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members sought planning permission for the erection 
of a detached three-storey residential block containing 6 one-bedroom flats. 
 
The application was deferred at the Committee meeting on 10 March 2016 
in order to allow Staff to negotiate a revised scheme which provided six (1 
for 1) on-site parking spaces. 
 
A revised car parking layout plan had been submitted by the applicant which 
would provide six off street car parking spaces requested by Members. A 
grid of four parking spaces would be set out to the north of the proposed 
block, with two of the spaces accessed directly via a new dropped crossing 
from Alexandra Road.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal was a cramped development not 
in keeping with the streetscene which would overlook neighbouring 
properties. The objector also commented that the proposal would impact on 
local facilities and services. 
 
In response the applicant’s agent commented that the new plans improved 
the area and added the parking that the Committee previously sought.  



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 
2016 

 

 

 

Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Frederick Thompson on the grounds that he considered the proposed 
development had merit and should be looked on favourably. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Frederick Thompson addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Thompson commented that the proposal would be an 
improvement to the area and help solve possible problems of anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the possible improvement to the 
area and welcomed the applicant’s inclusion of the proposed parking 
spaces. 
 
Members noted that if approved the proposal would qualify for a Mayoral 
CIL contribution of £5164.00 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused however 
following a motion to approve the granting of planning permission which was 
carried by 10 votes to 1 it was RESOLVED that it be delegated to the Head 
of Regulatory Services to grant planning permission subject to a Section 
106 agreement to secure an education contribution of £30,000 and a 
restriction on the ability of residents to obtain parking permits and subject to 
the addition of suitable conditions. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Whitney voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
 

454 P1630.15 - 79-81 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, SOUTH HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before Members was for outline permission for 2 two 
bedroom, three person, single storey dwellings including the associated 
amenity space and car parking with all matters reserved. Appearance, 
siting, landscaping, scale and layout were the reserved matters.  
 
The application was brought before committee as the application site was 
Council owned. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that the plans on show were slightly inaccurate 
showing the refuse collection area in the wrong position. The objector also 
commented that the site had been maintained for nearly twenty years and 
gates had previously been erected, at his own expense, to prevent fly 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 
2016 

 

 

 

tipping. The objector concluded by commenting that there had been no 
consultation between the Council and residents. 
 
In response the applicant’s agent commented that the design of the site had 
been what had been requested by the Council and that there was some 
flexibility regarding the future layout of the site. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the refuse collection arrangements 
for the site, sought and received clarification of the height of the fencing 
surrounding the site and whether boundary treatment would be afforded to 
the site. 
 
Members also discussed the current condition of the site which was in a 
state of disrepair and the legal ownership of the site which would remain in 
the Council’s ownership. 
 
Members noted that the dwellings were liable for Mayoral CIL and the extent 
of liability would be determined at the reserved matters stage. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Legal Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £12,000 to be paid prior to the 
commencement of the development, to be used for educational 
purposes in accordance with the Policy DC72 of the LDF Core 
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document. 
 

 All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the planning obligation prior to its completion 
irrespective of whether the obligation was completed. 

 

 The payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee 
prior to the completion of the obligation. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant outline planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and to include an additional condition requiring a visibility mirror at the 
access point and an amendment to condition 9 making it explicit that refuse 
storage/collection details should demonstrate that refuse will not obstruct 
access or overspill onto highway. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 
2016 

 

 

 

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

455 P0293.16 - 5 OCKENDON ROAD, NORTH OCKENDON, UPMINSTER- 
SINGLE/TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be agreed subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

456 P1809.15 - HARLOW GARDENS (LAND REAR OF), ROMFORD  
 
The application was originally approved by the Regulatory Services 
Committee at its meeting of 17 July 2014 for the erection of 5 two-bedroom 
chalet style bungalows. The current proposal related to the variation of 
condition 2 of P1053.13 in order to allow an increase to the size of the rear 
dormers of the row of terraces. 
 
The committee noted that the proposal qualified for a Mayoral CIL 
contribution of £8,964 and without debate RESOLVED that the proposal 
was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to the 
applicant entering into a Deed of Variation under Section 106A of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the legal agreement 
completed on 13 October 2014 in respect of planning permission P1053.13 
by varying the definition of Planning Permission which should mean either 
planning permission P1053.13 as originally granted or planning permission 
P1809.15. 
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential 
amendments the Section 106 agreement dated 13 October 2014, all 
recitals, terms, covenants and obligations in the said Section 106 
agreement dated 13 October 2014 would remain unchanged. 
 
The applicant would also be required to pay the Council’s reasonable legal 
costs in association with the preparation of a Deed of Variation, prior to 
completion of the deed, irrespective of whether the deed was completed. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised that upon the 
completion of the Deed of Variation that planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 
2016 

 

 

 

457 P1628.15 - 58-62  NEW ZEALAND WAY (LAND BETWEEN), SOUTH 
HORNCHURCH  
 
With the Committee’s agreement consideration of the item was deferred at 
officer’s request due to a late representation raising new issues and to allow 
the revised report to include an assessment of the noise impact to new 
residents from the adjacent industrial unit.  
 
 

458 P1210.15 - 1 KILMARTIN WAY, ELM PARK, HORNCHURCH  
 
The proposal before Members was for the erection of eighteen dwellings 
comprising of 10 two-bedroom houses and 8 three-bedroom houses. 
 
The application was brought before committee as the application site was 
Council owned. 
 
The application was deferred from the 31 March 2016 meeting for staff to 
clarify a number of points in relation to car parking, access and visibility, 
road adoption and maintenance. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the increased number of parking 
spaces that had been promised by the Council during negotiations.  
 
Members also sought and received clarification of the access and egress 
arrangements for the site. 
 
Members noted that the proposal qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution 
£35,872. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to the completion of a unilateral undertaking 
under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 
• A financial contribution of £108,000 to be used for educational 

purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement was completed. 

 
• The provision on site of a minimum of 50% of the units as affordable 

housing. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 
2016 

 

 

 

• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 
to the completion of the agreement. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and to include an additional condition requiring details of phasing to ensure 
parking proposed for Kilmartin Way was provided prior to the existing 
parking being removed and also a change to condition 13 to make it explicit 
that no contractors' vehicles should park in Kilmartin Way or existing parking 
areas. 
 
 

459 P1652.15 - 2 BROOKLANDS ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
With the Committee’s agreement consideration of the item was deferred at 
officer’s request in order for the enforcement background of the site to be 
explored further. 
 
 

460 P1714.15 - 62 GREAT GARDENS ROAD, HORNCHURCH - DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 3 BEDROOM 
DWELLINGS WITH PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE AND OFF STREET CAR 
PARKING  
 
Members considered the report noting that the proposal qualified for a 
Mayoral CIL contribution £1,900 and without debate RESOLVED that the 
proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to 
the completion of a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 
• A financial contribution of £6,000 to be used for educational 

purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 

to the completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 May 
2016 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


